
PRODUCT NAME
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

INTENDED PURPOSE (FOR IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC USE ONLY)
STROMATOLYSER-WH is a reagent that lyses RBC for accurate WBC count determination, WBC 
tri-modal size distribution analysis and hemoglobin level measurement. The reagent is colorless 
transparent and contains no cyanide or azide compound. It is intended for use in conjunction with 
selected Sysmex Automated Hematology Analyzer.

METHODOLOGY AND PRINCIPLE OF THE METHOD
Blood sample collected in EDTA anticoagulant is diluted with CELLPACK in a WBC counting 
container. Then a fixed volume of STROMATOLYSER-WH solution (1 volume of 
STROMATOLYSER-WH to 2 volumes of CELLPACK) is added automatically to obtain a final 
dilution of 1:500. The addition of STROMATOLYSER-WH lyses the RBC and so the remaining cell 
stroma is at a level undetectable by the instrument. At the same time, the WBC membrane is 
preserved and WBC are stabilized at a level detectable by the instrument. They are then counted 
by the DC method. Hemoglobin is released during RBC lysis, and is converted to the red 
methemoglobin. A portion of this diluted sample is transferred automatically to the hemoglobin 
detector where the absorbance of the red pigment is measured to give blood hemoglobin level.

COMPOSITION
Organic quaternary ammonium salt              8.5 g/L 
Sodium chloride                    0.6 g/L 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Avoid contact with skin and eyes. In case of skin contact, flush the area with water. In case of 
contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice. If swallowed, 
seek medical advice immediately.
STROMATOLYSER-WH is intended for only use with blood samples diluted in the Sysmex diluent 
CELLPACK. Product performance cannot be guaranteed with use of other diluents.

PROCEDURE
1.Use the STROMATOLYSER-WH at a temperature of 15-30°C. Measuring at a temperature 

above 30°C or below 15°C may give inaccurate WBC count, WBC tri-model size distribution 
analysis and hemoglobin level.

2.Loosen and remove the cap of the bottle of STROMATOLYSER-WH and connect to the 
instrument. 

3.Refer to the Operator's Manual of the instrument for detailed information.

STORAGE AND SHELF LIFE AFTER FIRST OPENING
Store STROMATOLYSER-WH at 2-35°C. Unopened STROMATOLYSER-WH stored at 2-35°C 
has a product life of 12 months after the date of manufacture. The expiration date is indicated on 
the container label. Once opened, product stability is 90 days at 2-35°C. STROMATOLYSER-WH 
displaying any signs of contamination or instability, as indicated by cloudiness or color change, 
should be replaced. Please do not use reagent once frozen.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND LIMITATIONS OF THE METHOD
When control blood samples (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK L-3WP, EIGHTCHECK 
H-3WP) are analysed, the WBC count and hemoglobin level should be within the expected ranges. 
When a normal fresh blood sample is measured by the whole blood mode for 10 consecutive 
times, the reproducibility (CV %) of the WBC count and hemoglobin level should be below 3.5 % 
and 1.5 %, respectively. Refer to the Operator's Manual of the instrument for detailed information.
WBC counts may be falsely elevated due to the influences of abnormal samples including the 
following:
1.Nucleated RBC, 2. Cold Agglutinin Disease, 3. Platelet Aggregation, 4. Cryoglobulins. Consult 
the Operator's Manual for indications of these conditions. Confirm the WBC count by reference 
eye count methods if these conditions are indicated.
Hemoglobin measurements may be falsely elevated due to the influences of abnormal samples 
including leukocytosis, lipemia, and abnormal proteins in blood plasma. Confirm the hemoglobin 
measurement by plasma replacement or plasma blank procedures if these conditions are 
encountered.

SPECIMEN
STROMATOLYSER-WH is intended for use with blood specimens collected either by 
venepuncture or micro-sampling by skin puncture. Venepuncture specimens should be collected in 
EDTA anticoagulant (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 or EDTA-Na2). Micro-sampling specimens can be diluted 
directly into the diluent without utilization of anticoagulant, or can be collected into micro-collection 
containers with EDTA anticoagulant for dilution at later time. 
Note, that the anticoagulant EDTA-Na2 may not dissolve easily in blood, and thus causing fibrin 
formation or platelet aggregation in some samples. Thorough mixing is required until all dry 
anticoagulant is dissolved. See in the instrument Operator's Manual for further information 
regarding sample requirements.

DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
Disposal procedures should meet requirements of applicable local regulations.

MANUFACTURER
SYSMEX CORPORATION
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE / DISTRIBUTORS
Europe:                      SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
North America:           SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A.
Japan:                        SYSMEX CORPORATION

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

PRODUCT INFORMATION
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)      500 mL x 3 bottles 

DATE OF ISSUE OR REVISION
December 2008
                                                                                                                                  Printed in  Japan

PRODUKTNAME
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG (NUR FÜR IN-VITRO DIAGNOSEZWECKE)
STROMATOLYSER-WH ist ein Reagenz, das die Erythrozyten zur exakten Bestimmung der 
Leukozytenzahl auflöst. Es dient zur trimodalen Leukozyten-Größenverteilungsanalyse und 
zur Bestimmung des Hämoglobingehaltes. Das Reagens ist farblos, transparent und enthält 
keine Cyanid-oder Azidverbindungen. STROMATOLYSER-WH ist für automatisierte Sysmex 
Hämatologie-Systeme bestimmt. 

METHODIK / PRINZIP DER METHODE
Blutproben, die in EDTA-Antikoagulationsmittel gesammelt werden, werden mit CELLPACK 
(einem von Sysmex hergestellten Verdünnungsmittel) in einem Blutkörperchenzählbehälter für 
Leukozyten verdünnt. Dann wird automatisch eine feststehende Menge der 
STROMATOLYSER-WH-Lösung (1 Anteil STROMATOLYSER-WH auf 2 Anteile CELLPACK) 
beigegeben, um so schließlich eine Lösung 1:500 zu erhalten. Die Beigabe von 
STROMATOLYSER-WH löst die Erythrozyten auf und kontrahiert das verbleibende Zellstroma 
derart, daß es von dem Gerät nicht mehr gemessen werden kann. Gleichzeitig wird die 
Leukozytenmembran geschützt und die Leukozyten werden so stabilisiert, daß sie vom Gerät 
mittels der DC-Methode gezählt werden können. Bei der Erythrozytenauflösung wird 
Hämoglobin freigesetzt und in rotes Methämoglobin umgewandelt. Ein Teil dieser verdünnten 
Probe wird automatisch zum Hämoglobindetektor transferiert, wo sie zur Bestimmung der 
Hämoglobinkonzentration fotometrisch gemessen wird.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Organisches quaternäres Ammoniumsalz    8,5 g/L 
Natriumchlorid                                              0,6 g/L

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMAßREGELN
Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Bei Berührung mit der Haut sofort mit viel Wasser 
abspülen. Bei Berührung mit den Augen sofort mit viel Wasser abspülen, ärztliche Hilfe in 
Anspruch nehmen. Bei Verschlucken umgehend einen Arzt aufsuchen.
STROMATOLYSER-WH darf nur in Verbindung mit der Verdünnungslösung CELLPACK 
verwendet werden. Bei Verwendung anderer Verdünnungsmittel können die 
Produkteigenschaften nicht garantiert werden. 

ANALYSENVERFAHREN 
1.STROMATOLYSER-WH ist bei Temperaturen von 15-30°C zu verwenden. Messungen bei 

einer Temperatur über 30°C oder unter 15°C können zu falschen Ergebnissen der WBC 
Zählung, der trimodalen Leukozyten-Größenverteilung und der Hämoglobinbestimmung 
führen.

2.Den Schraubverschluß öffnen und die STROMATOLYSER-WH Flasche mit dem Gerät 
verbinden. 

3.Weitere Hinweise der Bedienungsanleitung der Sysmex Geräte entnehmen.

LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEITSDAUER NACH ERSTMALIGEM ÖFFNEN
STROMATOLYSER-WH ist bei 2-35°C in ungeöffneten Flaschen bis zum angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum verwendbar. In geöffnetem Zustand wird die Verwendbarkeit von 
STROMATOLYSER-WH für 90 Tage bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von 2-35°C garantiert. 
STROMATOLYSER-WH mit Anzeichen von Verschmutzung oder Zersetzung (Trübung, 
Verfärbung) ist zu ersetzen. Gefrorenes Reagenz bitte nicht verwenden.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE UND GRENZEN DER METHODE
Bei der Messung einer Kontrollblutprobe (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK L-3WP und 
EIGHTCHECK H-3WP) sollten die Leukozytenzahl und der Hämoglobingehalt innerhalb der 
angegebenen Bereiche liegen. Bei der Messung einer normalen, frischen Blutprobe in 10 
aufeinanderfolgenden Durchgängen im Vollblutmodus sollte die Reproduzierbarkeit (CV %) der 
Leukozytenzahl und des Hämoglobingehaltes unter 3,5 % bzw. 1,5 % liegen. Detaillierte 
Informationen der Bedienungsanleitung des Gerätes entnehmen. 
Der Einfluß bestimmter Probeneigenschaften kann zu falsch hohen Ergebnissen der 
Leukozytenzählung führen. Dazu zählen kernhaltige Vorstufen der Erythrozyten (NRBC), 
Kälteagglutinine, Thrombozytenaggregate und Kryoglobuline. Weitere Hinweise sind in den 
Bedienungsanleitungen der Sysmex Geräte vorhanden. Die fraglichen Ergebnisse sollten 
durch mikroskopischen Untersuchungen abgesichert werden.
Der Einfluß bestimmter Probeneigenschaften kann zu falsch hohen Ergebnissen der 
Hämoglobinmessungen führen. Dazu zählen Leukozytosen, Lipämien und abnormale Proteine 
im Blutplasma. Weitere Hinweise sind in den Bedienungsanleitungen der Sysmex Geräte 
enthalten. Die fraglichen Ergebnisse sollten durch Kontrollmessungen nach Plasmatausch 
abgesichert werden.

UNTERSUCHUNGSMATERIAL
STROMATOLYSER-WH dient zur Analyse von Blutproben, die entweder durch Venenpunktion 
oder durch Hautpunktion entnommen wurden. Als Antikoagulanz sollte bei der venösen 
Blutentnahme EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 oder EDTA-Na2) verwendet werden. 
Kapillarblutproben können entweder sofort ohne Antikoagulanz analysiert oder in einem 
Mikrogefäß mit EDTA gemischt und später gemessen werden.
Das Antikoagulanz EDTA-Na2 löst sich nur langsam im Blut auf, was in manchen Proben zu 
Fibrinbildung oder Thrombozytenaggregation führen kann. Sorgfältiges Mischen ist 
erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, daß das Antikoagulationsmittel vollständig aufgelöst wird (ca. 
20-mal über Kopf drehen). Weitere Hinweise über die Probenanforderungen sind in der 
Bedienungsanleitung des Gerätes enthalten.

ENTSORGUNGSVERFAHREN
Die Entsorgung muß entsprechend den behördlichen Vorschriften erfolgen.

HERSTELLER
SYSMEX CORPORATION
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

BEVOLLMÄCHTIGTER / GESCHÄFTSANSCHRIFTEN
Europa:                      SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Deutschland
Nordamerika:             SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A. 
Japan:                        SYSMEX CORPORATION
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PRODUKTINFORMATION
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)     500 mL x 3 Flaschen 

DATUM DER HERAUSGABE ODER ÜBERARBEITUNG
Dezember 2008
                                                                                                                         Gedruckt in Japan

NOM DU PRODUIT
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

UTILISATION (POUR USAGE DIAGNOSTIQUE IN VITRO)
Le STROMATOLYSER-WH est un réactif qui lyse les GR pour réaliser la numération des GB, 
faire l'analyse volumétrique en 3 populations des GB et la mesure précise de la concentration 
de l'hémoglobine. Ce réactif est incolore, transparent et exempt de cyanure ou d'azoture. Il est 
destiné à être utilisé sur certains types d'analyseurs hématologiques automatiques Sysmex.

MÉTHODOLOGIE / PRINCIPE DE LA MÉTHODE
L'échantillon de sang prélevé sur anticoagulant EDTA est dilué avec du CELLPACK (diluant 
fabriqué par Sysmex) dans un bac de comptage des GB. Un volume fixe de réactif 
STROMATOLYSER-WH (1 volume de STROMATOLYSER-WH pour 2 volumes de 
CELLPACK) est ensuite ajouté automatiquement pour obtenir une dilution finale au 1:500. 
L'adjonction du STROMATOLYSER-WH lyse les GR et réduit le stroma cellulaire résiduel à un 
niveau non détectable par l'appareil. Dans le même temps, la membrane des GB est 
préservée et les GB sont stabilisés à une concentration décelable par l'appareil. Ils sont 
ensuite comptés par la méthode DC. L'hémoglobine est libérée pendant la lyse des GR et 
convertie en méthémoglobine rouge. Une partie de cet échantillon dilué est automatiquement 
transférée vers le photomètre de l'hémoglobine dans lequel l'absorption du pigment rouge est 
mesurée pour donner la concentration en hémoglobine.

COMPOSITION
Sels d'ammonium quaternaire organiques     8,5 g/L
Chlorure de sodium                               0,6 g/L

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS 
Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact avec la peau, rincer à l'eau. En 
cas de contact avec les yeux, laver abondamment avec de l'eau. Contacter immédiatement un 
médecin. En cas d'ingestion, consulter un médecin immédiatement.
Le STROMATOLYSER-WH est prévu pour être utilisé seulement avec des échantillons dilués 
dans le diluant Sysmex CELLPACK. Les performances du produit ne sont pas garanties 
quand ce réactif est utilisé avec d'autres diluants.

PROCÉDURE
1.Le STROMATOLYSER-WH doit être utilisé à une température comprise entre 15-30°C. 

Effectuer des mesures à une température supérieure à 30°C ou inférieure 15°C donnera lieu 
à des comptage de GB, une analyse volumétrique en 3 populations des GB et un dosage de 
l'hémoglobine inexacts.

2.Dévisser et enlever le bouchon de la bouteille de STROMATOLYSER-WH et raccorder à 
l'appareil. 

3.Se reporter au manuel de l'utilisateur de l'appareil pour plus d'informations.

CONSERVATION ET PÉREMPTION APRÈS OUVERTURE
Conserver STROMATOLYSER-WH entre 2-35°C. La durée de vie du STROMATOLYSER-WH 
non ouvert est de 12 mois après la date de fabrication. La date de péremption est indiquée sur 
l'étiquette de l'emballage. Lorsque le STROMATOLYSER-WH est ouvert, sesperformances 
sont garanties pendant 90 jours dans un milieu compris entre 2-35°C. Remplacer le 
STROMATOLYSER-WH en cas de signes de contamination ou d'instabilité, tels que 
l'apparition de turbidité ou changement de couleur. Ne pas utiliser le réactif congelé.

LES CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET LIMITES DE LA METHODE 
Lorsque l'on mesure un échantillon sanguin témoin (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK 
L-3WP, EIGHTCHECK H-3WP), la numération des GB et la concentration en hémoglobine 
devraient se trouver entre les limites des valeurs cible. Lorsque l'on mesure 10 fois de suite un 
échantillon normal de sang frais par le mode sang total, la reproductibilité (CV %) du comptage 
des GB et de la concentration en hémoglobine devrait être respectivement inférieure à 3,5 % 
et 1,5 %. Se reporter au manuel de l'utilisateur de l'appareil pour plus d'informations.
La numération des globules blancs peut-être faussement élevée dans certains cas anormaux, 
comme: présence d'Erythroblastes, d'agglutinines froides, d'agrégats plaquettaires et de 
cryoglobulines. Dans ces cas se référer à la méthode de référence pour confirmer les 
résultats.
Les dosages de l'hémoglobine peuvent donner des résultats faussement élevés. Cela peut 
être dû à des échantillons avec leucocitoses, lipémiques ou contenant des protéines 
plasmatiques anormales. Dans de telles conditions, ces mesures devront être vérifiées par 
une méthode alternative de dosage de l'hémoglobine, dans lesquelles le plasma a été 
supprimé ou remplacé.

ÉCHANTILLONS
Le STROMATOLYSER-WH est prévu pour être utilisé avec des échantillons sanguins prélevés 
par ponction veineuse ou capillaire. Pour les échantillons veineux, le prélèvement doit se faire 
sur EDTA (EDTA-K3, EDTA-K2, ou EDTA-Na2) comme anticoagulant. Les échantillons 
capillaires peuvent être dilués directement sans anticoagulant ou être prélevés dans des 
récipients pour micro-prélèvements contenant de l'EDTA pour être ensuite dilués.
Il est possible que l'anticoagulant EDTA-Na2 ne se dissolve pas facilement dans certains 
échantillons, facilitant ainsi la formation de fibrine ou d'agrégats plaquettaires. Il est 
recommandé dans ce cas, de bien agiter l'échantillon afin de bien dissoudre l' anticoagulant 
sous forme sèche. Voir le manuel opérateur pour informations supplémentaires.

PROCÉDURE DE REJET
La procédure de rejet des déchets doit être conforme à la législation en vigueur du pays.

FABRICANT
SYSMEX CORPORATION
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japon

MANDATAIRE / DISTRIBUTEURS
Europe:                      SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Allemagne
Amérique du Nord:    SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, États-Unis
Japon:                      SYSMEX CORPORATION

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japon

INFORMATIONS PRODUITS
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)     500 mL x 3 flacons

DATE DE VALIDITÉ OU DE RÉVISION
Décembre 2008
                                                                                                                          Imprimé en Japon

NOME DEL PRODOTTO
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

DESTINAZIONE D'USO (SOLO PER USO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO)
STROMATOLYSER-WH è un reagente che sottopone a lisi i globuli rossi (Red Blood Cell), per 
consentire il conteggio dei globuli bianchi (WBC), il loro lo screening di distribuzione trimodale 
e la determinazione della concentrazione di emoglobina (HGB). Il reagente è trasparente, 
incolore e non contiene composti di cianuro o azidi. Reagente realizzato per uso su 
Analizattori Ematologici automatici Sysmex.

METODOLOGIA / PRINCIPI DEL METODO
Il campione di sangue raccolto nell'anticoagulante EDTA (etilendiaminatetracetato) viene 
diluito con CELLPACK, un diluente prodotto da Sysmex, in un contenitore per il conteggio dei 
WBC. Un volume fisso di soluzione di STROMATOLYSER-WH (1 volume di 
STROMATOLYSER-WH ogni 2 volumi di CELLPACK) viene quindi aggiunto automaticamente 
per ottenere una diluizione finale di 1:500. L'aggiunta di STROMATOLYSER-WH sottopone a 
lisi gli RBC e provoca la contrazione del rimanente stroma cellulare ad un livello non rilevabile 
dallo strumento. Allo stesso tempo, la membrana dei WBC viene preservata e i WBC vengono 
stabilizzati ad un livello rilevabile dallo strumento. Essi vengono quindi contati in base al 
metodo resistivo. Durante la lisi degli RBC, l'emoglobina viene rilasciata e convertita in 
metemoglobina rossa. Una parte di questo campione diluito viene trasferita automaticamente 
al rilevatore di emoglobina dove viene misurata l'assorbanza dei pigmenti rossi in modo da 
ottenere il livello di emoglobina presente nel sangue.

COMPOSIZIONE
Sale di ammonio quaternario organico    8,5 g/L
Cloruro di sodio                                        0,6 g/L

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Evitare il contatto diretto con gli occhi e con la pelle. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavare con 
acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, lavare con acqua abbondante. Consultare il medico. In 
caso di ingestione, chiedere immediatamente una consulenza medica.
STROMATOLYSER-WH è stato realizzato per l'uso con campioni di sangue diluiti mediante il 
diluente CELLPACK. Non possiamo garantire la sua prestazione chimica nel caso si usino altri 
diluenti.

PROCEDURA
1.Usare STROMATOLYSER-WH ad una temperatura compresa tra 15 e 30°C. Se la 

temperatura è superiore a 30°C o inferiore a 15°C, il conteggio dei WBC, l'analisi per la 
distribuzione della dimensione trimodale dei WBC ed il livello di emoglobina potrebbero non 
essere precisi. 

2.Allentare e rimuovere il tappo del flacone di STROMATOLYSER-WH e collegare lo 
strumento. 

3.Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale per l'operatore dello strumento.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ DOPO PRIMA APERTURA
Conservare STROMATOLYSER-WH ad una temperatura compresa tra 2-35°C. Le confezioni 
non aperte hanno una durata di 12 mesi dalla data di fabbricazione. La data di scadenza è 
riportata sull'etichetta. Una volta aperto, ha validità di 90 giorni. Sostituire 
STROMATOLYSER-WH nel caso in cui dovessero apparire segni di contaminazione o 
instabilità, quali alterazione del colore o torbidit. Non utilizzare il reagente in stato di 
congelamento.

PRESTAZIONI, CARATTERISTICHE E LIMITAZIONI DEL METODO
Quando si misura un campione di sangue di controllo (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK 
L-3WP, EIGHTCHECK H-3WP), i valori relativi al conteggio dei WBC ed al livello di 
emoglobina devono essere compresi negli intervalli stabiliti. Quando un normale campione di 
sangue fresco viene misurato in base alla modalità di sangue in toto per 10 volte consecutive, 
la riproducibilità (% di CV) del conteggio dei WBC ed il livello di emoglobina devono essere 
inferiori rispettivamente a 3,5 % e 1,5 %. Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il manuale per 
l'operatore dello strumento.
Un conteggio di globuli bianchi elevato, può essere attribuito ai seguenti fattori: 1 Globuli rossi 
nucleati. 2 Agglutinine a freddo. 3 Aggregazione piastrinica. 4 Crioglobuline. In questi casi 
verificare con metodi di riferimento. Per indicazioni riguardanti queste condizioni vedi Manuale 
Operativo.
Nel caso vengano analizzati campioni anormali, con leucocitosi o iperlipemia, la lettura 
dell'emoglobina potrà essere erroneamente elevata. In tal caso confermare le misurazioni 
dell'emoglobina rimpiazzando il plasma o mediante ulteriori procedimenti senza aggiunta di 
plasma.

CAMPIONE
Lo STROMATOLYSER-WH è stato realizzato per essere utilizzato su campioni di sangue 
umano prelevati direttamente dalle vene mediante puntura o prelievo di micro-campione 
dall'epidermide. I campioni di sangue prelevati dalle vene devono essere conservati mediante 
anticoagulanti EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 o EDTA-Na2), mentre quelli prelevati 
dall'epidermide possono essere diluiti direttamente nel diluente senza utilizzo di 
anticoagulante, oppure raccolti in micro-contenitori con aggiunta di anticoagulante EDTA e 
diluiti in seguito. 
Avvertenza: l'EDTA-Na2 non possiede la facoltà di sciogliersi facilmente nel sangue, causando 
di conseguenza la formazione di fibrina o aggregazione piastrinica in alcuni campioni. Per tale 
ragione consigliamo di mescolare bene il prodotto, fino a che tutto l'anticoagulante si sarà 
sciolto. Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il Manuale Operativo dello strumento.

PROCEDURE DI SMALTIMENTO
Le procedure di smaltimento devono rispettare le leggi e le disposizioni in vigore.

FABBRICANTE
SYSMEX CORPORATION
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Giappone

MANDATARIO / DISTRIBUTORI
Europa:                      SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germania
Nord America:            SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A.
Giappone:                   SYSMEX CORPORATION

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Giappone

INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)     500 mL x 3 bottiglie 

DATA DI RILASCIO O DI REVISIONE 
Dicembre 2008
                                                                                                                   Stampato in Giappone

NOMBRE DEL PRODUCTO
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

USO PREVISTO (SÓLO PARA DIAGNÓSTICO IN VITRO)
El STROMATOLYSER-WH es un reactivo para lisis de glóbulos rojos que permite determinar 
de manera exacta el recuento de leucocitos, realizar el análisis trimodal de distribución de su 
tamaño y medir el nivel de hemoglobina. El reactivo es transparente e incoloro y no contiene 
cianuro ni acida. Fue desarrollado para ser usado junto con analizadores hematológicos 
automáticos Sysmex seleccionados.

METODOLOGÍA / PRINCIPIO DEL MÉTODO
Se diluye una muestra de sangre tomada en un anticoagulante EDTA con CELLPACK (un 
diluente fabricado por Sysmex) en un recipiente para recuento de leucocitos. Luego se agrega 
automáticamente una medida fija de solución STROMATOLYSER-WH (1 medida de 
STROMATOLYSER-WH por 2 medidas de CELLPACK) para obtener una dilucion final de 
1:500. Al agregar STROMATOLYSER-WH se produce la lisis de los glóbulos rojos y contrae el 
estroma celular restante a un nivel no detectable por el instrumento. Al mismo tiempo, se 
conserva la membrana de los glóbulos blancos, los que se estabilizan a un nivel detectable 
por el instrumento. A continuación, se realiza un recuento de éstos mediante el método DC. 
Durante la lisis de los glóbulos rojos se libera hemoglobina, la que es convertida en 
metahemoglobina roja. Una porción de esta muestra diluida se transfiere de forma automática 
al detector de hemoglobina, donde se mide la absorción del pigmento rojo para determinar el 
nivel de hemoglobina en la sangre.

COMPOSICIÓN
Sal de amonio cuaternario orgánico     8,5 g/L
Cloruro de sodio                                   0,6 g/L

ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCIONES
Evítese el contacto con los ojos y la piel. En caso de contacto con la piel, lávese immediata y 
abundantemente con agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lávense immediata y 
abundantemente con agua y acúdase a un médico. En caso de ingestión, pedir consejo 
médico de inmediato.
STROMATOLYSER-WH se ha de usar con muestras de sangre diluidas con diluyente Sysmex 
CELLPACK. No está garantizada la efectividad del producto si se usan otros diluyentes.

PROCEDIMIENTO
1.Utilice el STROMATOLYSER-WH a una temperatura entre 15-30°C. Las mediciones a 

temperaturas superiores a los 30°C o inferiores a los 15°C pueden arrojar una inexactitud en 
el recuento de leucocitos, análisis trimodal de su distribución de tamaño y nivel de 
hemoglobina. 

2.Afloje y retire la tapa de la botella de STROMATOLYSER-WH y conecte el instrumento. 
3.Para mayor información consulte el Manual del Operador que viene con el instrumento. 

ALMACENAJE Y ESTABILIDAD UNA VEZ ABIERTO
Almacene el STROMATOLYSER-WH a una temperatura entre 2-35°C. Sin abrir, el reactivo 
tiene una vida útil de 12 meses, contados desde la fecha de fabricación. Su fecha de 
caducidad viene impresa en la etiqueta del recipiente. Una vez abierto, es estable durante 90 
diás a temperatura entre 2-35°C. Reemplace el STROMATOLYSER-WH cuando detecte 
signos de contaminación o inestabilidad, tales como turbidez o cambio de color. No utilice el 
reactivo en estado de congelamiento. 

CRITERIOS DEL RENDIMENTO Y LIMITACIONES DEL MÉTODO
Cuando se analiza una muestra de sangre de control (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK 
L-3WP, EIGHTCHECK H-3WP), el recuento de leucocitos y el nivel de hemoglobina deberá 
estar dentro de los rangos establecidos. Cuando se analiza una muestra normal de sangre 
fresca utilizando el modo de sangre entera 10 veces consecutivas, la reproductibilidad (CV %) 
del recuento de leucocitos y el nivel de hemoglobina deberá encontrarse bajo el 3,5 % y el 1,5 
% respectivamente. 
Para mayor información, consulte el Manual del Operador que viene con el instrumento. 
El recuento de leucocitos puede ser falsamente elevado en algunas muestras anormales, 
tales como presencia de hematíes nucleados, aglutininas frías, agregación plaquetará y 
crioglobulinas. Consulte el Manual del Operador para seguir las intrucciones en tales casos. 
Se ha de confirmar el recuento de leucocitos mediante método microscópico.
Los resultados de las medidas de hemoglobina pueden ser falsamente elevados debido a 
muestras lipémicas, con leucocitosis o proteinas anormales en el plasma. En tales 
circustancias, se deben de hacer medidas del blanco de plasma par confirmar los resultados 
obtenidos por el instrumento.

ESPÉCIMEN
El STROMATOLYSER-WH ha sido diseñado para su uso en muestras de sangre venosa o 
capilares obtenidas mediante punción de la piel. Se debe colocar las muestras de sangre 
venosa en un anticoagulante EDTA (EDTA-2K, EDTA-3K o EDTA-2Na). En las muestras de 
sangre de capilares se puede prescindir del anticoagulante o bien éstas pueden recogerse 
directamente al diluyente o al anticoagulante EDTA. 
El anticoagulante EDTA-2Na puede tener dificultades para disolverse en la sangre, resultando 
en una posible formación de fibrina o acumulación de plaquetas en algunas muestras. Se 
debe mezclar muy bien el anticoagulante para garantizar una total disolución. (Alrededor de 
20 veces). 
Para mayor información acerca de los requisitos de las muestras, consulte el Manual del 
Operador que viene con el instrumento.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE ELIMINACION
La eliminación de los residuos deberá cumplir las normas locales establecidas.
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NOME DO PRODUTO
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

FINALIDADE DO USO (APENAS PARA DIAGNÓSTICO IN VITRO)
STROMATOLYSER-WH é um reagente que hemolisa os etritrócitos para a determinação exacta 
do número de leucócitos. Ele é indicado para a análise da distribuição trimodal dimensional de 
leucócitos e a determinação do teor de hemoglobina. O reagente é incolor, transparente e não 
contém compostos de cianeto ou de azida.
STROMATOLYSER-WH é indicado para os sistemas hematológicos automatizados da Sysmex.

MÉTODO / PRINCÍPIO DO MÉTODO
As amostras sanguíneas colhidas em anticoagulante EDTA, serão diluídas com CELLPACK (um 
diluente fabricado pela Sysmex) na câmara de contagem de leucócitos. A seguir é adicionada 
automaticamente uma quantidade fixa de solução de STROMATOLYSER-WH (1 volume 
STROMATOLYSER-WH em 2 volumes de CELLPACK), para se obter por fim uma solução de 
1:500. A adição de STROMATOLYSER-WH hemolisa os eritrócitos e contrai o estroma celular 
remanescente que não é detectado pelo aparelho. Simultaneamente as membranas dos 
leucócitos são protegidas e os leucócitos são estabilizados de tal forma que eles podem ser 
contados pelo aparelho através do método DC. Por meio da hemólise dos eritrócitos a 
hemoglobina é libertada e transformada em metahemoglobina vermelha. Uma parte desta 
amostra diluída é transferida automaticamente para o detector de hemoglobina, onde ela será 
medida fotométricamente para a determinação da concentração de hemoglobina.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Sal quaternário orgânico de amónia             8,5 g/L 
Cloreto de sódio                    0,6 g/L 

MEDIDAS DE PRECAUÇÃO
Evite contacto com a pele e os olhos. Caso entre em contacto com as mãos, lave-as 
imediatamente com água em abundância. Caso entre em contacto com os olhos, lavá-los 
imediatamente com água em abundância e consultar um médico. No caso de engolir o reagente, 
procure cuidados médicos imediatamente.
STROMATOLYSER-WH só deve ser utilizado juntamente com a solução de diluente CELLPACK. 
Utilizando-se outro diluente, as propriedades do produto não poderão ser garantidas.

PROCEDIMENTO
1.STROMATOLYSER-WH deve ser utilizado a temperaturas de 15-30°C. As medições efectuadas 

a uma temperatura acima de 30°C ou abaixo de 15°C podem apresentar resultados errados da 
contagem WBC, da distribuição trimodal dos leucócitos e da determinação de hemoglobina.

2.Abrir a tampa roscada e ligar o frasco de STROMATOLYSER-WH com o aparelho. 
3.Para obter mais informações, consulte o manual de utilização dos aparelhos da Sysmex.

ARMAZENAMENTO E PRAZO DE VALIDADE APÓS ABERTURA
STROMATOLYSER-WH pode ser utilizado sob uma temperatura entre 2-35°C até a perda de 
validade indicada, caso esteja em um frasco que não tenha sido aberto. Caso o produto 
STROMATOLYSER-WH não tenha sido aberto e desde que tenha sido mantido a uma 
temperatura ambiente de 2-35°C, é garantido um prazo de validade de de 90 dias. 
STROMATOLYSER-WH deve ser substituído caso apresente sinais de contaminação ou de 
decomposição (opacidade, descoloramento). Não utilize reagente congelado.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO E LIMITAÇÕES DO MÉTODO
Durante a medição de uma amostra sanguínea (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK L-3WP e 
EIGHTCHECK H-3WP) o número de leucócitos e o teor de hemoglobina devem encontrar-se nas 
gamas indicadas. Na medição de amostra de sangue normal e fresco em 10 etapas sucessivas 
no modo de sangue total, o coeficiente de variação (CV %) do número de leucócitos e do teor de 
hemoglobina deve encontrar-se abaixo de 3,5 % ou 1,5 %. Para obter informações detalhadas, 
consulte o manual de utilização do aparelho.
A influência de determinadas propriedades da amostra pode levar a resultados altos errados da 
contagem de leucócitos. Fazendo parte desta os eritoblastos (NRBC), aglutinina fria, 
aglomerações de trombócitos e crioglobulinas. Para obter mais informações consulte os manuais 
de utilização dos aparelhos da Sysmex. Os resultados duvidosos devem ser confirmados por 
meio de exames microscópicos.
A influência de determinadas propriedades da amostra pode levar a resultados altos errados das 
contagens de hemoglobina. Fazendo parte leucocitose, lipemia e proteínas anormais no plasma 
sanguíneo. Para obter mais informações consulte os manuais de utilização dos aparelhos da 
Sysmex. Os resultados duvidosos devem ser controlados por meio de medições de controle 
depois de troca de plasma.

ESPÉCIME
STROMATOLYSER-WH serve para a análise de amostras de sangue recolhidas por punção 
venosa ou cutânea.
Como anticoagulante deve ser utilizado em coleta venosa de sangue EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 
ou EDTA-Na2).
As amostras de sangue capilar podem ser analisadas imediatamente sem anticoagulante, ou 
serem misturadas em um microtubo com EDTA e serem medidas mais tarde.
O anticoagulante EDTA-Na2 dissolve-se apenas vagarosamente no sangue, o que em algumas 
amostras pode acarretar a formação de fibrinas ou a aglomeração de trombócitos. É necessário 
que se misture profundamente, para que possa ser garantida a dissolução completa do produto 
anticoagulante (virar de cima para baixo aprox. 20 vezes). Para obter mais informações sobre as 
exigências feitas à amostra, consulte o manual de utilização do aparelho.

ELIMINAÇÃO
A eliminação deve ser feita de acordo com a legislação em vigor.
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PRODUKT NAVN
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

ANVENDELSESFORMÅL (KUN TIL IN-VITRO-DIAGNOSEFORMÅL)
STROMATOLYSER-WH er et reagens som opløser erythrocyter til præcis bestemmelse af 
leukocytantallet. Det tjener til trimodal leukocyt-størrelsefordelingsanalyse og en bestemmelse 
af hæmoglobinindholdet. Reagenset er farveløst, transparent og indeholder ingen cyanid- eller 
syreforbindelser. STROMATOLYSER-WH er bestemt til brug i Sysmex hæmatologi-systemer. 

METODE / METODEPRINCIP
Blodprøver, som samles i EDTA-antikoagulationsmiddel, fortyndes med CELLPACK (et af 
Sysmex fremstillet fortyndingsmiddel) i et blodlegemetælleapparet for leukocyter. Så tilføjes 
automatisk en fastlagt mængde af STROMATOLYSER-WH-opløsning (1 del 
STROMATOLYSER-WH på 2 dele CELLPACK), for derefter at få en opløsning 1:500. 
Tilføjelsen af STROMATOLYSER-WH opløser erythrocyterne og kontraherer det resterende 
cellestroma således, at det ikke længere kan måles af apparatet. Samtidig beskyttes 
leukocytmembranen og leukocyterne stabiliseres, så de af apparatet kan tælles ved hjælp af 
DC-metoden. Ved erythrocytopløsningen frigives hæmoglobin, som omvandles til rødt 
methæmoglobin. En del af denne fortyndede prøve overføres automatisk til 
hæmoglobindetektoren, hvor den måles fotometrisk til bestemmelse af 
hæmoglobinkoncentrationen. 

SAMMENSÆTNING
Organisk kvarternært ammoniumsalt    8,5 g/L 
Natriumklorid                                      0,6 g/L

ADVARSEL
Undgå hud- og øjenkontakt. Ved kontakt med huden afskylles den omgående med rigelige 
mængder vand. Ved øjenkontakt skylles omgående med rigelige mængder vand, lægen 
konsulteres. Søg straks læge i tilfælde af indtagelse.
STROMATOLYSER-WH må kun anvendes i forbindelse med fortynderopløsningen 
CELLPACK. Ved anvendelse af andre fortyndingsmidler kan der ikke garanteres for 
produktegenskaberne.

ANVENDELSE
1.STROMATOLYSER-WH skal anvendes ved temperaturer mellem 15-30°C. Målinger ved en 

temperatur over 30°C eller under 15°C kan medføre forfalskede resultater ved WBC-tælling, 
den trimodale leukocytstørrelsesfordeling og hæmoglobinbestemmelse.

2.Skruelåget åbnes og STROMATOLYSER-WH-flasken forbindes med apparatet. 
3.Yderligere oplysninger findes i Sysmex-apparaternes betjeningsvejledning.

OPBEVARING OG HOLDBARHED EFTER I BRUGTAGNING
STROMATOLYSER-WH kan i uåbnede flasker ved 2-35°C anvendes til det anførte sidste 
anvendelsesdato. I åbnet stand garanteres, at STROMATOLYSER-WH ved en 
omgivelsestemperatur mellem 2-35°C kan anvendes indenfor 90 dage efter åbning. 
STROMATOLYSER-WH med tegn på tilsmudsning eller opløsning (uklarhed, farveforandring) 
skal udskiftes. Frossen reagens må ikke anvendes mere. 

METODENS KARAKTERISTIKA OG BEGRÆNSNINGER
Ved måling af en kontrolblodprøve (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK L-3WP og 
EIGHTCHECK H-3WP) bør antallet af leukocyter og hæmoglobinindholdet ligge indenfor de 
anførte områder. Ved måling af en normal, frisk blodprøve i 10 efter hinanden følgende 
gennemgange bør leukocytantallets reproducerbarhed (CV %) og hæmoglobinindholdet ligge 
under 3,5 % hhv. 1,5 %. Detaljerede informationer findes i apparatets betjeningsvejledning.
Specielle prøveegenskaber kan medføre forkerte høje resultater af leukocyttællingen. Hertil 
regnes kerneholdige forstadier af erythrocyterne (NRBC), kuldeagglutininer, 
thrombocytaggregater og kryoglobuliner. Yderligere oplysninger findes i Sysmex-apparaternes 
betjeningsvejledninger. De tvivlsomme resultater bør kontrolleres ved hjælp af mikroskopiske 
undersøgelser.
Bestemte prøveegenskaber kan medføre falsk forhøjede resultater af hæmoglobinmålingen. 
Hertil regnes leukocytoser, lipæmier og anomale proteiner i blodplasmaet. Yderligere 
oplysninger findes i Sysmex-apparaternes betjeningsvejledninger. De tvivlsomme resultater 
bør kontrolleres ved hjælp af kontrolmålinger efter plasmaudskiftning.

PRØVEMATERIALE
STROMATOLYSER-WH tjener til analyse af blodprøver, der er blevet udtaget enten ved hjælp 
af venepunktur eller hudpunktur. Som antikoagulans bør der ved venøs blodudtagning 
anvendes EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 eller EDTA-Na2). Kapillærblodprøver kan enten straks 
analyseres uden antikoagulans eller i en mikrobeholder blandes med EDTA og måles senere.
Antikoagulationsmidlet EDTA-Na2 opløses kun langsomt i blodet, det kan i nogle prøver 
medføre fibrindannelse eller thrombocytaggregation. Omhyggelig blandig er nødvendigt, for at 
sikre, at antikoagulationsmidlet opløses fuldstændigt (vendes ca. 20 gange). Ydeligere 
oplysninger om, hvilke krav der stilles til prøverne, findes i apparatets betjeningsvejledning.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Bortskaffelse skal ske iht. de lovbestemte regler. 
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PAKNINGSSTØRRELSER
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PRODUKTNAMN
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE (ENDAST FÖR IN-VITRO-DIAGNOS)
STROMATOLYSER-WH är ett reagens som lyserar erytrocyterna för en exakt bestämning av 
leukocytmängden samt bestämning av hemoglobinkoncentrationen. Det preparerar även 
leukocyterna för att möjliggöra en differentiering i tre populationer. Reagensen är färglös, 
transparent och innehåller inga cyanid- eller acidförbindningar. STROMATOLYSER-WH skall 
användas med automatiska Sysmex hematologiinstrument. 

METOD / METODPRINCIP
Blodproven, taget med EDTA antikoagulantia, späds med CELLPACK (en spädningslösning 
som tillverkas av Sysmex) i i mätkanalen för leukocyter en fastlagd mängd 
STROMATOLYSER-WH-lösning (1 del STROMATOLYSER-WH på 2 delar CELLPACK), 
tillsätts automatiskt så att en spädning på 1:500 erhålls. STROMATOLYSER-WH lyserar 
erytrocyterna så att det ej längre kan detekteras av instrumentet. Samtidigt skyddas 
leukocytmembranen och leukocyterna stabiliseras så att de kan räknas av instrumentet genom 
DCmetoden. När erytrocyterna lyseras frisätts hemoglobin vilket omvandlas till rött 
methemoglobin. En del det spädda provet överförs automatiskt till hemoglobindetektorn. Här 
bestäms hemoglobinkoncentrationen genom fotometrisk mätning. 

SAMMANSÄTTNING
Organiskt kvartenärt ammoniumsalt     8,5 g/L
Natriumklorid                                0,6 g/L

VARNINGAR OCH FÖREBYGGANDE ÅTGÄRDER 
Undvik kontakt med hud och ögon. Vid hudkontakt, skölj med riklig mängd vatten.
Vid stänk i ögon, skölj med riklig mängd vatten eller fysiologisk koksalt med öppna ögon minst 
10 minuter. Kontakta läkare omgående.
Vid förtäring, kontakta genast läkare.
STROMATOLYSER-WH får endast användas tillsammans med spädningslösningen 
CELLPACK. Om andra spädningslösningar används kan produktens egenskaper ej 
garanteras. 

PROCEDUR
1.STROMATOLYSER-WH skall användas vid temperaturer mellan 15-30°C. Mätningar vid 

temperaturer över 30°C eller under 15°C kan ge felaktiga resultat vid leukocyträkningen, 
3-parts differentiering och hemoglobinbestämningen.

2.Öppna skruvlocket och anslut STROMATOLYSER-WH-flaskan till instrumentet. 
3.Ytterligare information finns i Sysmex instrumentets användarhandbok.

FÖRVARING OCH HÅLLBARHET EFTER ÖPPNANDE
STROMATOLYSER-WH kan vid temperaturer mellan 2-35°C i oöppnade flaskor användas till 
och med det angivna förfallodatumet. I öppnat tillstånd garanteras hållbarheten av 
STROMATOLYSER-WH till 90 dagar vid en omgivningstemperatur mellan 2-35°C. Grumligt 
eller missfärgat reagens skall ersättas. Reagens som frysts skall ej användas. 

PRESTANDA OCH METODBEGRÄNSNINGAR
Vid mätning av ett kontroller (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK L-3WP och EIGHTCHECK 
H-3WP) bör leukocyttalet och hemoglobinmängden ligga inom det angivna området. Vid 
mätning av ett normalt, färskt blodprov i 10 på varandra följande gånger i helblodsläge bör 
reproducerbarheten (CV %) av leukocyttalet och hemoglobinmängden ligga under 3,5% 
respektive 1,5%. Ytterligare information finns i instrumentets användarhandbok. 
Vissa egenskaper hos provet kan leda till felaktigt höga mätresultat vid räkningen av 
leukocyterna. Detta kan vara kärnförande röda (NRBC), köldagglutininer, trombocytaggregater 
och kryoglobuliner. Mer information finns i Sysmex instruments användarhandbok. Osäkra 
resultat bör bekräftas genom mikroskopiska undersökningar.
Vissa egenskaper hos provet kan leda till felaktigt höga mätresultat vid hemoglobinmätningen. 
Detta kan vara leukocytoser, lipemier och abnormala proteiner i blodplasman. Ytterligare 
information finns i Sysmex instruments användarhandbok. Bekräfta hemoglobin mätningen 
genom plasmautbytningsmetod alt mätning av blank på plasman.

PROV
STROMATOLYSER-WH används för analys av ven- eller kapillärblod. Vid venprovtagning bör 
EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 eller EDTA-Na2) användas som antikoagulantia. Kapillärprov kan 
antingen spädas direkt i spädningslösningen för direkt analys eller blandas med EDTA och 
analyseras senare.
Antikoagulatia EDTA-Na2 löses upp mycket långsamt i blod vilket hos vissa prov kan leda till 
fibrinbildning eller trombocytaggregat. Blanda ordentligt för att säkerställa att antikoagulantian 
lösts upp ordentligt (vänd provet upp och ned ca 20 gånger). Mer information om erforderliga 
egenskaper hos proven finns i apparatens användarhandbok.

AVFALLSHANTERING
Avfallshanteringen måste genomföras enligt lokala myndigheters föreskrifter.
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ΟΝΟΜΑ ΠΡΟΙΟΝΤΟΣ
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ (Μ´OΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΔΙΑΓΝΩΣΤΙΚΟ´YΣ ΣΚΟΠΟ´YΣ IN-VITRO)
Το STROMATOLYSER-WH είναι ένα αντιδραστήριο, το οποίο λύει τα ερυθρά κύτταρα για τον 
ακριβή καθορισμό του αριθμού των λευκών κυττάρων, την ανάλυση της κατανομής του 
μεγέθους τους και για τον καθορισμό της συγκέντρωσης της αιμοσφαιρίνης. Το αντιδραστήριο 
είναι άχρωμο, διάφανο και δεν περιέχει αζιτιδικές ή κυανούχες ενώσεις. Το 
STROMATOLYSER-WH έχει προοριστεί αυτόματους αιματολογικούς αναλυτές Sysmex. 

ΜΕΘΟΔΟΛΟΓΙΑ / ΑΡΧΗ ΜΕΘΟΔΟΥ
Δέιγματα αίματος τα οποία συλλέγονται με αντιπηκτικά μέσα EDTA, αραιώνονται με το 
CELLPACK (ένα μέσο αραίωσης, το οποίο κατασκευάζεται από τη Sysmex) στο κανάλι 
μέτρησης των λευκοκυττάρων. Κατόπιν χορηγείται αυτόματα μια συγκεκριμένη ποσότητα του 
διαλύματος STROMATOLYSER-WH (1 μέρος STROMATOLYSER-WH σε 2 μέρη CELLPACK) 
και έτσι τελικά προκύπτει μια αραίωση 1:500. Το STROMATOLYSER-WH λύει τα ερυθρά 
κύτταρα και συρικνώνει τα κύτταρα σε σημείο που να ανιχνεύονται από τη συσκευή. 
Ταυτόχρονα προφυλάσσεται η μεμβράνη των λευκοκυττάρων και τα λευκοκύτταρα 
σταθεροποιούνται. ώστε η συσκευή να μπορεί να τα μετρήσει μέσω της μεθόδου DC Κατά την 
ανάλυση των ερυθρών κυττάρων απελευθερώνεται αιμοσφαιρίνη και μετατρέπεται σε 
μεθαιμοσφαιρίνη. Ένα μέρος αυτού του αραιωμένου δείγματος μεταφέρεται αυτόματα στην 
κυβέτα της αιμοσφαιρίνης, όπου μετριέται φωτομετρικά, για τον καθορισμό της συγκέντρωσης 
αιμοσφαιρίνης. 

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ
Οργανικό τεταρτοταγές άλας του αμμωνίου    8,5 g/L
Χλωριούχο νάτριο                                           0,6 g/L

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Αποφύγετε τη επαφή με το δέρμα και τα μάτια. Κατά την επαφή με το δέρμα ξεπλύνετε με 
άφθονο νερό. Σε επαφή με τα μάτια ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό, ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. Εάν 
καταποθεί, αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.
To STROMATOLYSER-WH επιτρέπεται να συνδυαστεί μόνο με το διάλυμα αραίωσης 
CELLPACK. Κατά τη χρήση άλλων μέσω αραίωσης δεν μπορούν να εγγυηθούν οι ιδιότητες 
του προϊόντος.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ
1.To STROMATOLYSER-WH να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε θερμοκρασίες από 15-30°C. Μετρήσεις σε 

μια θερμοκρασία άνω των 30°C ή και κάτω των 15°C μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε λάθος 
αποτελέσματα της μέτρησης του αριθμού των λευκών αιμοσφαιρίων, της κατανομής 
μεγέθους των λευκών κυττάρων και του καθορισμού της συγκέντρωσης της αιμοσφαιρίνης.

2.Ανοίξτε το βιδωτό πώμα και συνδέστε τη φιάλη STROMATOLYSER-WH με τη συσκευή.
3.Περισσότερες πληροφορίες θα βρείτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης των συσκευών Sysmex.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΟ ΑΝΟΙΓΜΑ
To STROMATOLYSER-WH μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί στους 2-35°C από κλειστές φιάλες 
μέχρι την αναγραφόμενη ημερομηνία λήξης (12 μήνες μετά την παρασκευή τους). Μετά το 
άνοιγμα του το STROMATOLYSER-WH εγγυάται για 90 μέρες σε μια θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος των 2-35°C σταθερά αποτελέσματα. Τα STROMATOLYSER-WH με ενδείξεις 
μόλυνσης ή αποσύνθεσης (θολερότητα, αποχρωματισμός) θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε παγωμένα αντιδραστήρια. 

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚA ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟI ΜΕΘOΔΟΥ
Κατά τη μέτρηση ενός παρασκευάσματος ελέγχου (EIGHTCHECK-3WP, EIGHTCHECK 
L-3WP και EIGHTCHECK H-3WP) θα πρέπει ο αριθμός των λευκών κυττάρων και η 
συγκέντρωση της αιμοσφαιρίνης να βρίσκεται εντός των αναμενόμενων ορίων. Κατά την 
μέτρηση ενός φυσιολογικού φρέσκου δείγματος αίματος 10 φορές στην κατάσταση ολικού 
αίματος θα πρέπει η δυνατότητα αναπαραγωγής (CV %) του αριθμού λευκοκυττάρων και της 
συγκέντρωση της αιμοσφαιρίνης αντίστοιχα, να είναι κάτω από 3,5 % και 1,5 %. Περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες μπορείτε να πάρετε από τις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής. 
Η επίδραση συγκεκριμένων ιδιοτήτων του δείγματος μπορεί να προκαλέσει λανθασμένα υψηλά 
αποτελέσματα στην μέτρηση των λευκοκυττάρων. Εδώ συγκαταλέγονται 1. Εμπύρηνα ερυθρά 
(NRBC), 2. Ψυχροσυγκολλητίνες, 3. Συγκολλήσεις αιμοπεταλίων, 4. Κρυοσφαιρίνες. 
Περισσότερες υποδείξεις εμπεριέχονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης των συσκευών της Sysmex. Τα 
αμφισβητούμενα αποτελέσματα θα πρέπει να επιβεβαιώνονται με μικροσκοπικές αναλύσεις
Η επίδραση ορισμένων ιδιοτήτων του δείγματος μπορεί να προκαλέσει λανθασμένα υψηλά 
αποτελέσματα των μετρήσεων της αιμοσφαιρίνης. Σε αυτό συγκαταλέγονται λευκά κύτταρα, 
λιπαιμίες και παθολογικές πρωτείνες στο πλάσμα του αίματος. Περισσότερες υποδείξεις 
εμπεριέχονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης των συσκευών της Sysmex. Τα αμφισβητούμενα 
αποτελέσματα θα πρέπει να επιβεβαιώνονται με δοκιμαστικές μετρήσεις μετά την μέτρηση 
πλάσματος ως τυφλό.

ΔΕΙΓΜΑ
To STROMATOLYSER-WH χρησιμεύει για την ανάλυση δειγμάτων αίματος, τα οποία είτε 
ελήφθησαν από παρακέντηση φλέβας, είτε από παρακέντηση δέρματος. Ως αντιπηκτικό μέσο 
κατά τη παρακέντηση φλέβας θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί το EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 ή 
EDTA-Na2). Εξετάσεις τριχοειδικού αίματος μπορούν να αναλυθούν είτε άμεσα χωρίς 
αντιπηκτικό ή να αναμιχθούν σε ένα μικροσκεύος με EDTA και να μετρηθούν αργότερα.
Το αντιπηκτικό EDTA-Na2 διαλύεται δύσκολα στο αίμα, πράγμα το οποίο μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει σε μερικά δείγματα τη δημιουργία φιμπρίνης ή συσσωματωμάτων αιμοπεταλίων. 
Απαιτείται σχολαστικό ανακάτεμα, για να διασφαλιστεί η πλήρης διάλυση του αντιπηκτικού 
μέσου (γυρίστε περίπου 20 φορές ανάποδα). Περισσότερες πληροφορίες για τις απαιτήσεις 
των δειγμάτων, εμπεριέχονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ ΑΠΟΒΛΗΤΩΝ
Η αποκομιδή να γίνεται με τις νομοθεσίες που ισχύουν σε κάθε χώρα.

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ
SYSMEX CORPORATION
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Ιαπωνία

ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΣ / ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΙΣ
Ευρώπη:                    SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Γερμανία
Βόρεια Αµερική:         SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A.
Ιαπωνία:                     SYSMEX CORPORATION

1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Ιαπωνία

ΜΈΓΕΘΟΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΊΑΣ
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)     500 mL x 3 φιάληες

ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΕΚΔΟΣΗΣ Ή ΑΝΑΘΕΩΡΗΣΗΣ
Δεκέμβριος 2008
                                                                                                               Τυπώθηκε στην Ιαπωνία

斌瞳兆各
STROMATOLYSER® -WH

喘余（悶翌寶僅喘編質）
卑僮殆STROMATOLYSER-WH喘噐Sysmex徭強僮白卩霞協易聾飲方朕，僮碕軌
易議敵業，戻工易聾飲３蛍窃腺業蛍下夕。云編質葎涙弼邑苧匣悶，音根蝿晒
麗式京紀晒栽麗。

圭隈僥式霞協圻尖
遍枠，委喘EDTA（厰屈扱膨厰磨）冦序佩狛森蹄耕侃尖議僮匣壓易僮白殊霞匂
坪 喘 C E L L PA C K（ S y s m e x 巷 望 崙 議 蓮 瞥 匣 ） 序 佩 蓮 瞥 。 遇 朔 繍
STROMATOLYSER-WH梓匯協楚（１芸STROMATOLYSER-WH斤２芸
CELLPACK）徭強耶紗，恷嶮器欺５００蔚議蓮瞥彜蓑。壓耶紗
STROMATOLYSER-WH朔，碕聾飲瓜卑盾，瞥慧竃僮碕軌易，延撹碕弼議遮児
晒議僮碕軌易，宥狛僮碕軌易殊霞匂霞竃炎云嶄僮碕軌易議敵業。火藻議碕僮
白火頭匯岷辺抹欺乎殊霞殊霞音竃栖議邦峠。易聾飲夸隠隔凪頼挫議聾飲弔，
喘DC殊霞圭塀，宥狛易聾飲殊霞匂霞竃易聾飲方朕旺戻工易聾飲３蛍窃腺業蛍
下夕。

怏撹
及４雫錻冦                                   8.5 g/L
柁晒墜                                            0.6 g/L

少御式廣吭並㍻
萩音勣斑云編質俊乾討券，序秘凛商賜楊秘弦嶄。泌惚俊乾欺討券，萩喘邦喝
牢乎侃討券。総翌，泌惚拾秘凛嶄，萩喘寄楚議邦喝牢，旺萩俊鞭匳伏議嵶
粗。若不慎误服，请及时就诊。
STROMATOLYSER-WH頁葎阻嚥喘CELLPACK（Sysmex巷望崙蓮瞥匣）蓮瞥
議僮匣炎云匯軟聞喘遇崙夛議。咀緩，壓聞喘凪麿蓮瞥匣議秤趨和，音嬬隠屬
崙瞳議來嬬。

霞楚圭隈
1.萩壓15°C-30°C議梁業袈律坪聞喘匿廾STROMATOLYSER-WH。飛壓階狛

30°C賜音欺15°C議秤趨和霞楚，嗤辛嬬誼音欺屎鳩議易僮白方，易僮白３桁
峙腺業蛍下參式僮碕軌易敵業峙。

2.萩嬉蝕STROMATOLYSER-WH議匿固，旺廾欺霞楚卩匂貧。
3.㌣聾坪否萩歌堋卩匂議“聞喘傍苧慕”。

蝕撃朔議隠贋圭隈式嗤丼豚㍉
萩壓2°C-35°C議梁業袈律坪隠贋。泌惚繍隆蝕撃議STROMATOLYSER-WH參
2°C-35°C議梁業隠贋，凪嗤丼豚葎12倖埖。聞喘豚㍉炎紛壓否匂議炎禰貧。壓
2°C-35°C議桟廠嶄，蝕撃朔STROMATOLYSER-WH議來嬬隠屬豚葎90爺。萩
厚算竃⑬詞彷賜延弼吉嗤瓜麟半賜宀音糧協彜蓑尢孥議STROMATOLYSER-WH
編質。萩音勣聞喘奚将恭潤議編質。

來嬬、蒙泣式圭隈自㍉
泌惚斤Sysmex戻工議嵎陣僮序佩霞楚，宥械易僮白方參式僮碕軌易敵業哘壓乎
嵎陣僮炎紛峙議袈律坪。屎械仟亙僮匣議易僮白方才僮碕軌易敵業議嶷鹸來（
CV％），壓參畠僮庁塀序佩銭偬10肝霞楚議秤趨和，宥械哘蛍艶壓3.5％參和才
1.5％參和議鳩袈律坪。㌣聾坪否萩歌堋卩匂議“聞喘傍苧慕”。
喇噐鞭 1.嗤宰碕僮白，2.混絶蹄鹿殆鴫押，3.僮弌医蹄鹿，4.詰梁白軌易吉形
悪麗嵎議唹㍊，易僮白方議霞楚嗤辛嬬竃⑬危列議互方峙。嗤購宸嶽彜蓑議⑪
幣，㌣聾坪否萩歌堋卩匂議“聞喘傍苧慕”。泌惚鳩範竃⑬阻宸嶽秤趨，萩功
象恬葎霞楚炎彈議朕篇隈斤易僮白方序佩鳩範。喇噐（1）易僮白方壓100,000/
μL參貧；（2）妛僮屏（Lipemia）；（3）呟械軌易嵎吉形悪麗嵎議唹㍊，僮碕
軌易敵業議霞楚嗤辛嬬竃⑬危列議互方峙。泌惚鳩範竃⑬阻宸嶽秤趨，萩喘
Reference Method（忽縞炎彈隈）霞楚旺斤僮碕軌易敵業序佩鳩範。

炎云
STROMATOLYSER-WH頁葎阻霞楚喘床琢寡僮賜喘刊缶討券議圭隈序佩裏楚寡
僮遇寡鹿議僮匣炎云遇崙夛議。壓床琢寡僮議秤趨和，萩聞喘EDTA（厰屈扱膨
厰磨）森蹄耕質（EDTA-2K,EDTA-3K,EDTA-2Na嶄議販採匯嶽譲辛）。壓裏楚寡
僮議秤趨和。軸辛音聞喘森蹄耕質遇岷俊紗秘蓮瞥匣嶄序佩蓮瞥。匆辛聞喘
EDTA（厰屈扱膨厰磨）森蹄耕質。喇噐森蹄耕質EDTA-2Na佃卑盾噐僮匣，絞功
象炎云議音揖，嗤扮辛嬬氏侘撹亘略軌易賜宀恢伏僮弌医蹄鹿，咀緩萩割蛍詞
栽。聞森蹄耕質畠何卑盾。嗤購斤炎云議㌣聾勣箔並㍻，萩歌堋卩匂議“聞喘
傍苧慕”。

系虹麗侃尖圭隈
系虹麗侃尖圭隈萩恆便光忽議輝仇㌢哘隈号勣箔序佩侃尖。

崙夛斌
錬畢胆慎幄塀氏芙
晩云忽舞薩偏嶄刹曝于鴛今斡宥1-5-1  喨園：651-0073
窮三：81-78-265-0500

伏恢仇峽
晩云忽汚垂⑮弌勸偏蹴岬17桑仇  喨園：675-1322

天巖旗尖/将㈹斌兆各式仇峽
天巖：              SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany （蟻忽）
臼胆：              SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A.（胆忽）
晩云：        錬畢胆慎幄塀氏芙

晩云忽舞薩偏嶄刹曝于鴛今斡宥1-5-1  喨園：651-0073
嶄忽：        錬畢胆慎匳喘窮徨（貧今）嗤㍉巷望

貧今咢廓臼揃133催祉冉寄話9促  喨園：200120
窮三：021-68882626

弁朔捲暦汽了：錬畢胆慎匳喘窮徨（貧今）嗤㍉巷望

淫廾汽了
STROMATOLYSER-WH (SWH-200A)     500 mL x 3 匿 

崙協賜俐匡晩豚
2008定12埖

云傍苧慕咫泡噐晩云
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ストマトライザ
 ® 
-WH

販売名
ストマトライザ

 ® 
-WH

使用目的
ストマトライザ-WHは、赤血球を溶血し、正確な白血球数の測定、白血球３峰性粒度
分布解析およびヘモグロビン濃度を測定する試薬です。また、本試薬は無色透明
で、かつシアン化物やアジ化物を含まない試薬であり、特定のSysmex多項目自動血
球計数装置に接続して使用する試薬です。

方法論及び方法の原則
EDTA塩で抗凝固処理された血液は、まず、WBC検出器内でセルパック（Sysmex製希釈
液）によって希釈されます。次に一定量（セルパック２容に対してストマトライザ
-WH１容）の ストマトライザ-WHが自動的に添加され、最終的に500倍希釈の状態にな
ります。 ストマトライザ-WHが添加された時点で、赤血球は溶血し、残留する赤血球
断片は装置で検出できないレベルまで収縮します。同時に白血球に対しては、細胞
膜を保持し、検出可能なレベルで安定化させます。その後、DC検出方式にて白血球
数を計数します。また赤血球が溶血した時点でヘモグロビンは溶出し、赤色のメト
化したヘモグロビンに変わります。この血液試料の一部がヘモグロビン検出器に自
動的に送られ、この赤色の吸光度を測定することにより、血液中のヘモグロビン濃
度を測定します。

組成
第４級アンモニウム塩           8.5 g/L
塩化ナトリウム　　               0.6 g/L

警告及び注意事項
この試薬は皮膚に触れたり、目に入れたり、飲み込んだりしないようにしてくださ
い。皮膚に触れた場合は、その部分を水で洗い流してください。また、目にはいっ
た場合は、大量の水で洗い流し、医師の手当を受けてください。万一、飲み込んで
しまった場合には直ちに医師の診察を受けてください。
ストマトライザ-WHは、セルパック（Sysmex製希釈液）で希釈した血液試料と共に使
用する目的で作られています。したがって他の希釈液を使用した場合は、製品の性
能を保証できません。

測定手順
1．ストマトライザ-WHは、15～30℃で使用してください。30℃を超えたり、15℃に

満たない温度で測定した場合、正確な白血球数・白血球３峰性粒度分布およびヘ
モグロビン濃度が得られないことがあります。

2. ストマトライザ-WHのボトルのキャップを緩めて取り外し、装置に取り付けてくだ
さい。詳しくは、装置の「取扱説明書」を参照してください。

開封後の貯法及び有効期間
ストマトライザ-WHは、2～35℃で保存してください。未開封のストマトライザ-WH
は、2～35℃で保存した場合、有効期間は製造後1年間です。使用期限は、容器のラ
ベルに表示されています。一度開封したストマトライザ-WHの性能は、2～35℃の環
境下で、90日間保証されています。混濁や変色のような、汚染あるいは不安定状態
の徴候が現れているストマトライザ-WHは交換してください。凍結した試薬は使用し
ないでください。

性能特性及び方法の限界
コントロール血液（エイトチェック-3WP）を測定すると、白血球数およびヘモグロ
ビン濃度は、通常、表示値の範囲内に入ります。また正常新鮮血における白血球数
とヘモグロビン濃度の再現性(CV％)は、全血モードで10回連続測定した場合、通
常、それぞれ3.5％以下および1.5％以下の範囲内に入ります。詳しくは、装置の｢取
扱説明書｣を参照してください。
白血球数は、1.有核赤血球、2.寒冷凝集素疾患、3.血小板凝集、4.クリオグロブリ
ンのような妨害物質の影響によって、誤った高い値をとることがあります。このよ
うな状態の表示については、装置の｢取扱説明書｣を参照してください。これらの状
態が認められましたら、基準となる目視法によって白血球数を確認してください。
ヘモグロビン濃度は、①白血球数100,000/μL以上、②脂肪血症(Lipemia)、③異常タ
ンパク質のような妨害物質の影響によって、誤った高い値をとることがあります。
このような状態が認められましたら、Reference Method(国際標準法)で測定して確
認してください。

試料
ストマトライザ-WHは、静脈採血または、皮膚穿刺により微量採血された血液試料を
測定する目的で作られています。静脈採血する場合は、EDTA抗凝固剤(EDTA-2K，
EDTA-3K、EDTA-2Naのいずれか)を使用してください。微量採血の場合は、抗凝固剤
を使用せずに、希釈液中に直接添加し、希釈することができます。また、EDTA抗凝
固剤を使用することもできます。抗凝固剤EDTA-2Naは血液に溶解し難く、そのため
に試料によっては、フィブリン形成や血小板凝集を起こすことがあります。抗凝固
剤がすべて溶けるまで、よく撹拌してください(約20回転倒撹拌)。試料への要求事
項の詳細については、装置の｢取扱説明書｣を参照してください。

廃棄物の処理方法
廃棄物の処理方法については、各国の規制に従って処理するようにしてください。

製造販売元

〒651-0073　神戸市中央区脇浜海岸通１丁目５番１号

欧州代理人及び販売業者の名称及び住所
ヨーロッパ:                 SYSMEX EUROPE GMBH

Bornbarch 1, 22848 Norderstedt, Germany
北アメリカ:                SYSMEX AMERICA, INC.

1 Nelson C. White Parkway, Mundelein, IL 60060, U.S.A.

包装単位
ストマトライザ-WH (SWH-200A)                              500 mL x 3 本 
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